
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of 
the Police Authority Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Alison Gowman (Chair)
Caroline Addy
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Tijs Broeke
Mia Campbell
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deborah Oliver
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 June 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS INTEGRATED PEEL ASSESSMENT 
(LEGITIMACY) FINDINGS 2018-19
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 14)

6. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 15 - 38)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 42)



3

11. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 43 - 44)

12. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 – 1 APRIL 2019 – 30 
JUNE 2019
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 45 - 76)

13. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN Q1 - CITY OF LONDON - 
1 APRIL 2019 - 30 JUNE 2019

For Information
(Pages 77 - 90)

14. SUMMARY OF CASES

For Information
(Pages 91 - 96)

a) Assessed as conduct or performance issue - case to answer / upheld (Pages 
97 - 98)

b) Assessed as not conduct or performance issue - no case to answer / not 
upheld (Pages 99 - 108)

c) Local Resolution (Pages 109 - 122)

15. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

For Information
(Pages 123 - 130)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE OF THE POLICE 
AUTHORITY BOARD
Monday, 3 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of the 
Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 

on Monday, 3 June 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chair)
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deborah Oliver
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)

City of London Police Authority:
Simon Latham - Deputy Chief Executive of Police Authority 
Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

City of London Police Force:
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner 
Maria Woodall - Detective Chief Superintendent 
Glenn Maleary - Chief Superintendent 
Stuart Phoenix - City of London Police 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Doug Barrow, Nick Bensted-Smith and Mia 
Campbell. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
RESOLVED, that the terms of reference of the Committee be received. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
The Chair noted that no formal expressions of interest had been submitted to 
the Town Clerk ahead of 31 May 2019 deadline, but that she was aware of two 
Members of the Court of Common Council who wished to serve as co-opted 
Members, namely James Tumbridge, who had served on the Committee during 
2018/19, and Caroline Addy. 

Members agreed that, in light of his contribution to the work of the Committee 
during the past year, James Tumbridge should be co-opted for 2019/20 subject 
to confirmation of his willingness to serve. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members discussed the co-option of Caroline Addy, noting her skills and 
experience as a junior Counsel with One Brick Court Chambers and Doughty 
Street Chambers. Members were mindful that, in light of the co-option of Mr 
Tumbridge, the co-option of Ms Addy would ensure an appropriate balance of 
diversity on the Committee particularly with regards to gender. 

RESOLVED, that subject to their willingness to serve, James Tumbridge and 
Caroline Addy be co-opted on to the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee of the Police Authority Board for 2019/20 (5/2019/P). 

5. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 15 March 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

6. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references from previous meetings and the following points were made. 

3/2018/P – Staff Survey

 The Assistant Commissioner noted that the next Staff Survey would be 
conducted in January 2020 and that the Force was currently considering 
what organisation would be a suitable delivery partner. The Force was 
reviewing the format of the Authority’s staff survey given this was 
deemed user-friendly and easy to interpret. The action plan had been 
circulated to Members. 

1/2019/P – Dashboard Format

 The Commissioner agreed to circulate the revised dashboard to 
Members outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

7. INTRODUCTION OF SPIT AND BITE GUARDS 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the introduction of 
Spit and Bite Guards and the following points were made. 

 The Commissioner reported that a spit and bite guard had been applied 
on two occasions since April 2019. The circumstances of both 
applications had been fully reviewed to ensure officers had applied their 
training and that the guards had been appropriately applied. 

 The Commissioner outlined the circumstances of one application of a 
spit and bite guard, on a shoplifting suspect on 10 May 2019. The 
application of the guard to the suspect had been the culmination of ten 
distinct stages to the overall situation, commencing with the officer 
inviting the suspect to calm down. 

Page 2



 The application of a guard was up to the individual officer concerned (i.e. 
an officer would never be ordered to apply a guard). Moreover, the 
guards were designed to be as transparent as possible to reduce the 
suspect’s sensory deprivation. To date, no complaints had been 
received. All officers who were trained in the application of guards were 
issued with a single guard, and guards would not normally be reissued 
until the officer’s original guard had been used i.e. an officer would not 
be able to stockpile a number of guards in their possession. 

 In response to a question, the Commissioner replied that the use of spit 
and bite guards had not been reviewed by the Independent Advisory 
Group (IAG), but the Equalities and Inclusion Officer who advised the 
IAG had inspected the guards. The Commissioner noted that the Force 
was open to visits by either the IAG or Members of the Authority to 
observe training sessions. 

 In response to a question, the Commissioner confirmed that the 
application of a guard would be recorded as a use of force. 

 The Town Clerk agreed to liaise with the Force to enable Members of 
the Authority to attend use of force training (6/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

8. HMICFRS INTEGRATED PEEL ASSESSMENT 2018-19 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the HMICFRS 
Integrated PEEL Assessment 2018/19 and the following points were made. 

 The Commissioner noted that no formal recommendations had been 
made by the Inspector, which was to be welcomed. 

 In response to a comment, the Assistant Commissioner agreed to review 
whether it would be appropriate for the Force to issue a formal response 
to the recent City Matters article regarding the HMICFRS Integrated 
PEEL Assessment (7/2019/P). 

 In response to a comment, the Commissioner agreed to review the 
Force’s communications plan to ensure there was reference to ensuring 
appropriate systems were in place to reassure the public (8/2019/P). 

 In response to a comment, the Commissioner agreed that the current 
lack of monitoring of use of force including the review of CCTV and body 
worn cameras fell within the remit of the Committee and would be the 
subject of a report at the September 2019 meeting (9/2019/P).  

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

9. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Integrity 
Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update and the following points were made. 

Page 3



 In response to a comment, the Commissioner noted that the 
development measures were classed as Amber to illustrate the fact that 
work on them was ongoing. 

 In response to a comment, the Assistant Commissioner agreed that the 
language around training on standards, values and leadership should be 
amended to make clear the training was mandatory (10/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Review of Cancelled Speeding Tickets
In response to a question, the Commissioner agreed to circulate a briefing note 
to Members regarding the cancellation of speeding tickets within the City of 
London Police Force Area, following a recent report on the issue on the 
financial website This is Money on 8 May 2019 (11/2019/P). The Assistant 
Commissioner noted that the Force had to date included emergency response 
vehicles using their lights in overall statistics for speeding, but that this practice 
would be discontinued going forward. 

Predictive Policing / Home Office National Data Analytics Solution 
In response to a question prompted by recent concerns raised by the West 
Midlands Police Ethics Committee on that Force’s involvement in the Home 
Office National Data Analytics Solution, the Detective Chief Superintendent 
agreed to provide a reply to the Committee outside of the meeting (12/2019/P). 
The Assistant Commissioner noted that the Force, at present, relied on the use 
of historic data rather than predictive solutions, and that appropriate 
consultation would take place before such an approach was adopted by the 
Force. Finally, the Assistant Commissioner confirmed that the Force had been 
involved in discussions around the potential for a Facial Recognition trial. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
New Director of Professional Standards
The Assistant Commissioner noted that Detective Superintendent Angie 
Rogers had been appointed Director of Professional Standards in the room of 
Detective Chief Superintendent Maria Woodall and would take up the role from 
July 2019. The Chair requested a meeting with Supt. Rogers as soon as was 
convenient (4/2019/P). 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 

Page 4



14. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references. 

15. 11/2019/NP - FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS COMPLAINTS AND 
MISCONDUCT FILE REVIEW 
Members considered the Force Response to non-public outstanding reference 
11/2019/NP HMICFRS Complaints and Misconduct File Review. 

16. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN - CITY OF 
LONDON - APRIL 2018 - MARCH 2019 
Members considered the IOPC Police Complaints Information Bulletin – City of 
London – April 2018 – March 2019. 

17. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES 
Members considered a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor regarding 
Employment Tribunal and Other Legal Cases. 

18. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 4 – 1 JANUARY 
2019 – 31 MARCH 2019 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics for Quarter 4 – 1 January 2019 – 31 March 2019. 

19. SUMMARY OF CASES 
Members considered a summary of cases. 

19.1 Misconduct - Gross Misconduct 
Members considered reports regarding Misconduct – Gross Misconduct. 

19.2 Case to Answer 
Members considered reports regarding Case(s) to Answer. 

19.3 No Case to Answer 
Members considered reports where there was No Case to Answer. 

19.4 Local Resolution 
Members considered reports of cases that had been dealt with via Local 
Resolution. 

20. GLOSSARY 
Members received a Glossary. 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions. 

Page 5



22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no non-public other business. 

The meeting ended at 12.32 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

3/2018/P 7 December 
2018

Item 5 - Staff 
Survey Response

Force to confirm when next Staff Survey will 
be conducted, and Action Plan to be 

considered at future meeting.

Alistair 
Sutherland

Update at June 2019 meeting - 
next Staff Survey will be 

conducted in January 2020, and 
action plan has been circulated. 

 
1/2019/P 15 March 2019

Item 6 – Integrity 
Dashboard

Revised Dashboard to be circulated to 
Members outside of the meeting

Stuart Phoenix Completed – email to Members 
on 3 June 2019 at 1.27pm

4/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 4 – Co-

Opted Members

Chair to meet with new Head of Professional 
Standards Directorate 

Alistair 
Sutherland Update at the September 2019 

meeting 

5/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 4 – Co-

Opted Members

Invitation to 
Serve as Co-

Opted Members

James Tumbridge and Caroline Addy to be 
Co-opted on to the Committee for 19/20 

subject to their willingness to serve. 

Alistair 
MacLellan to 

liaise with Chair 

Completed 

6/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 7 – Spit and 

Bite Guards

Police Authority Board Members to be 
invited to attend use of force training. 

Glenn Maleary 
 

Completed – Police Authority 
Board Members were offered 

dates during June 2019
7/2019/P 3 June 2019

Item 8 – PEEL 
Assessment

Police Force consider how to respond to 
Anti-Corruption story in City Matters

Alistair 
Sutherland Update at the September 2019 

meeting 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE

8/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 8 – PEEL 
Assessment

Force Communications Plan to be reviewed 
to ensure it references steps to reassure 
public over the use of stop and search. 

Alistair 
Sutherland Update at the September 2019 

meeting 

9/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 8 – PEEL 
Assessment

Report back to September 2019 Committee 
regarding Legitimacy issues identified by 
PEEL inspection e.g. Body Worn Video. 

Stuart Phoenix 
Completed 

10/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 9 – Integrity 

Dashboard 

Language in Police Integrity Development 
and Delivery Report around training on 
values and standards to be amended to 

make clear it refers to mandatory training. 

Stuart Phoenix
Completed 

11/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 10 – 
Questions

Report on Speeding tickets to be circulated 
to PSI Committee by email 

Maria Woodall Completed – emailed to PSI 
Committee on 6 June 2019 at 

4.13pm

12/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 10 – 
Questions

Force to provide response on potential use 
of predictive policing methods to PSI 

Committee by email 

Maria Woodall Completed – emailed to PSI 
Committee by email on 4 June 

2019 at 3.19pm

P
age 8



Committee(s):

Professional Standards and Integrity Committee

Date(s):

18th September 2019

Subject:

Force response to HMICFRS Integrated PEEL 
Assessment (Legitimacy) Findings2018-19

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police

Report author:
Head of Strategic Development, City of London Police

For Information

Summary

At your Committee’s meeting on 3rd June 2019, the City of London Police reported 
the findings of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) on the Legitimacy aspect of its integrated PEEL (Police 
Efficiency, Effectiveness and Legitimacy) Assessment.

This paper presents is a summary of the Force’s response to those findings to 
provide Members with assurance that the City of London Police is addressing the 
issues raised by HMICFRS. Specifically, the report provides details of action taken to 
address the formal areas for further improvement (AFIs) and additional comments 
made by HMICFRS:

AFI 7 - The Force should ensure that effective external scrutiny takes place in 
relation to its use of force.

AFI 8 - The Force should ensure that effective external scrutiny takes place in 
relation to its stop and search powers.

AFI 9 - The Force should extend its unconscious bias training to all its workforce

AFI 10 - The Force should ensure its anti-corruption strategic threat assessment and 
control strategy are comprehensive, up to date and include current data

AFI 11 - The Force should ensure that its counter-corruption unit:

 Has enough capability and capacity to counter corruption effectively and 
proactively;

 Can fully monitor all of its computer systems, including mobile data, to 
proactively identify data breaches, protect the force’s data and identify 
computer misuse;

 Builds effective relationships with individuals and organisations that 
support and work with vulnerable people.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Adverse comments not forming part of an AFI:

 Policy on body worn video does not state that officers should start recording 
at the beginning of a stop and search.

 Whilst dataset on use of force has improved, it does not monitor use of force 
by individual officers including reviewing CCTV and BWV material

 Should provide guidance and briefings to all workforce re Abuse of Position 
not just new officers and supervisors

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. At your Committee’s meeting on 3rd June 2019, the City of London Police 
reported the findings of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 
and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) on the Legitimacy aspect of its integrated 
PEEL (Police Efficiency, Effectiveness and Legitimacy) Assessment.

2. Your Committee requested details of the Force’s response to those findings 
be submitted to its next meeting. This paper presents those details and 
provides Members with assurance that the City of London Police is 
addressing the issues raised by HMICFRS. Specifically, the report provides 
details of action taken to address the formal areas for further improvement 
(AFIs) and additional comments made by HMICFRS.

Current Position

Formal Areas for Further Improvement (AFIs)

AFI 7 - The Force should ensure that effective external scrutiny takes place in 
relation to its use of force.

3. This AFI and AFI 8 immediately below, has been addressed by a newly 
constituted Community Scrutiny Group that is being overseen by the 
Superintendent Communities in Uniform Policing. Considerable efforts have 
been made to attract new members to this group and an introductory day took 
place on the 11th June 2019. The recruitment campaign resulted in 12 people 
being put forward for vetting to enable them to take part in the forum. Draft 
terms of reference for the group have been produced and will be considered 
by the group at their first meeting (which will be a joint meeting with the 
Independent Advisory Group) on September 4th. 

4. The group will initially consider Stop and Search and Use of Force, but 
feedback will also be sought as to the groups’ views regarding other force 
practices. Future meetings will be scheduled by the group when they meet on 
the 4th September. 

Page 10



AFI 8 - The Force should ensure that effective external scrutiny takes place in 
relation to its stop and search powers

5. See response for AFI 7 immediately above.

AFI 9 - The Force should extend its unconscious bias training to all its 
workforce

6. HMICFRS recognised that most but not all the workforce receive unconscious 
bias training. The May 2019 force Training Improvement Board considered 
this issue and approved the delivery of unconscious training via an e-learning 
package. This is now mandatory training for the whole workforce. Monitoring 
will take place in autumn 2019. 

AFI 10 - The Force should ensure its anti-corruption strategic threat 
assessment and control strategy are comprehensive, up to date and include 
current data

7. The Counter Corruption Strategy has been reviewed and revised to address 
the issues highlighted in the AFI. It has been signed off by the (then) Head of 
Professional Standards Unit (now Head of Crime) and the Assistant 
Commissioner. Due to its nature, it is not published.

AFI 11 - The Force should ensure that its counter-corruption unit:

 Has enough capability and capacity to counter corruption effectively 
and proactively.

8. This was a
[...]
ll provide further opportunities to raise awareness by PSD 
going forward. Consideration is also being given to publishing an article in 
Skyline (external community engagement vehicle) to raise awareness of the 
force’s attitude towards corruption / abuse of position, supporting vulnerable 
people and how individuals can report concerns.  

12.PSD will also better exploit existing avenues that exist and which have a role 
in supporting the vulnerable, including:

 
a) Working with the Force Vulnerable Victim Advocate  for them to raise 

awareness on behalf of PSD with agencies they engage with;
b) Working with the Head of Community Safety to establish relationship 

and work with them to raise awareness around abuse of position; and
c) Working with Force Vulnerability Strand Leads to promote avenues of 

reporting with 3rd party groups they work with in particular areas.

HMICFRS observations on additional improvements

Policy on body worn video does not state that officers should start recording 
at the beginning of a stop and search.

13.A Body Worn Video Super User Group has been established with overall 
ownership and management sitting within the Crime Directorate led by D/Supt 
Crime.  This Group meets monthly, supplemented by a quarterly Gold Group.  
The existing Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) has been reviewed and 
now incorporates details of when it is mandatory to activate, which includes at 
the beginning of a stop and search. The revised SOP was published in August 
2019 and has been given a review date of 1 year to ensure it continues to 
reflect emerging best practice.  

Whilst dataset on use of force has improved, it does not monitor use of force 
by individual officers including reviewing CCTV and BWV material

Page 12



14.This was originally raised as an issue in the inspection of Custody, which took 
place before the PEEL inspection. It was evident that there were either 
recording or compliance issues as records from Custody and the syst
[...]
e Force was graded “Requires improvement’ for the Legitimacy aspect of the inspection, two of the 
areas identified for further improvement are relevant to integrity and the Code of Ethics:

AFI 7 and 8 – the Force should review is external scrutiny of use of force and stop and search

AFI 9 – the Force should extend its unconscious bias training to all its officers

AFI 10 – The Force should ensure its anti-corruption strategic threat assessment and control strategy are comprehensive, up to date and include current data

AFI 11 – The Force should ensure that its counter corruption unit (1) has enough capability and capacity to counter corruption effectively and proactively; (2) Can 
fully monitor all of its computer systems, including mobile data, to proactively identify data breaches, protect the Force’s data and indentify computer misuse; and 
(3) Builds effective relationships with individuals and organisations that support and work with vulnerable people.

August update: An action plan to address all the AFIs identified in the report has been drafted. A report has been submitted to the next Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee (18th September) providing details of the Force’s response to these AFIs. This indicator will remain open until all actions have been delivered.  

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 14a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 14c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public References
	5 Force response to HMICFRS Integrated PEEL Assessment (Legitimacy) Findings 2018-19
	6 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update
	AppA_Integrity_Dashboard_Qtr_1_2019-20
	AppB_Police_Integrity_Delivery_Plan_Sep2019v8

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Non-Public References
	12 Professional Standards Statistics – Quarter 1 – 1 April 2019 – 30 June 2019
	Appendix _glossary September 2019 version1

	13 IOPC Police Complaints Information Bulletin Q1 - City of London - 1 April 2019 - 30 June 2019
	14 Summary of Cases
	14a Assessed as conduct or performance issue - case to answer / upheld
	14b Assessed as not conduct or performance issue - no case to answer / not upheld
	14c Local Resolution
	15 Employment  Tribunal and other Legal Cases
	ET Cases Appendix 28819




Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE OF THE POLICE 
AUTHORITY BOARD 

Wednesday, 18 September 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of the 
Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 

on Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Deputy James Thomson  
 
City of London Police Authority: 
Oliver Bolton  - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department  

Tarjinder Phull - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  

  

City of London Police Force:   

Alistair Sutherland  - Assistant Commissioner  

Angie Rogers - Head of Professional Standards Directorate  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Caroline Addy, Nick Bensted-Smith, Tijs Broeke, 
Mia Campbell, Deborah Oliver and James Tumbridge.  
 
The Chair welcomed Detective Superintendent Angie Rogers to her first 
meeting in her capacity as Head of the Professional Standards Directorate.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 June 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding public references 
arising from previous meetings and the following points were made.  
 
3/2018/P – Staff Survey 
 

• Members noted that the next survey would be conducted in January 
2020 and agreed that this reference could be closed. 

 



4/2019/P – Chair to meet new Head of Professional Standards Directorate 
 

• The Chair noted that this reference could be closed.  
 
7/2019/P – Anti-Corruption story in City Matters 
 

• The Assistant Commissioner noted that the article had contained some 
inaccuracies. The Force had invited the editor to visit the Professional 
Standards Directorate. Members agreed that the reference could be 
closed.  

 
8/2019/P – Force Communications Plan – Stop and Search 
 

• The Assistant Commissioner agreed to circulate the relevant section of 
the plan ahead of the reference being closed.  

 
11/2019/P – Speeding Tickets 
 

• The Chair noted that the report emailed to Members on 6 June 2019 did 
not fully deal with the issue of allocation and cancellation of speeding 
tickets and requested that the matter be reviewed further ahead of the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

 
12/2019/P – Predictive Policing Methods 
 

• The Chair requested that this reference be retained for the time being.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

5. FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS INTEGRATED PEEL ASSESSMENT 
(LEGITIMACY) FINDINGS 2018-19  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force 
response to HMICFRS Integrated PEEL Assessment (Legitimacy) Findings 
2018/19 and the following points were made.  
 
Action for Further Improvement (AFI) 7 – the Force should ensure that 
effective external scrutiny takes place in relation to its use of force.  
 

• In response to a question regarding AFI 7, the Assistant Commissioner 
confirmed that the terms of reference of the newly constituted 
Community Scrutiny Group had been approved at its meeting on 4 
September 2019.  

 
AFI 11 – the Force should ensure its counter-corruption unit has enough 
capability and capacity to counter corruption effectively and proactively.  
 

• The Assistant Commissioner noted that two additional posts had been 
funded from October 2019 and recruitment was underway internally 
within the Force.  

 



• The Chair requested that the planned Skyline article regarding the 
Force’s attitude towards corruption should be circulated more widely, 
and at least to Members of the Police Authority Board (13/2019/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

6. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Integrity 
Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update and the following points were made.  
 

• The Head of Professional Standards agreed to provide future meeting 
dates of the London Police Challenge Forum (14/2019/P).  

 

• A Member recommended that the Force liaise with the Authority’s 
Internal Communications Team to share best practice regarding the 
design and drafting of surveys (15/2019/P).  
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards confirmed 
that Professional Standards had a single point of contact in each Force 
department.  
 

• A Member noted that HR3 indicator (Number of leavers stating Code of 
Ethics as reason for leaving) would form part of wider reporting to the 
Performance and Resource Management Committee of the Police 
Authority Board.  
 

• The Head of Professional Standards agreed to circulate an update to the 
Committee regarding the status of Development Measure 2.11 (Ethical 
Drift Survey) (16/2019/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES  
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 15 was 
considered next.  
 
Members considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding 
Employment Tribunal and Other Legal Cases.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
references.  
 

13. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 – 1 APRIL 2019 
– 30 JUNE 2019  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics – Quarter 1 – 1 April 2019 – 30 June 2019.  
 

14. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN Q1 - CITY OF 
LONDON - 1 APRIL 2019 - 30 JUNE 2019  
Members considered the IOPC Police Complaints Information Bulletin Q1 – 
City of London – 1 April 2019 – 30 June 2019.  
 

15. SUMMARY OF CASES  
Members considered a summary of cases.  
 
15.1 Assessed as conduct or performance issue - case to answer / 

upheld  
Members considered a report on cases assessed as conduct or performance 
issue – case to answer / upheld.  
 
15.2 Assessed as not conduct or performance issue - no case to answer 

/ not upheld  
Members considered a report on cases assessed as not conduct or 
performance issue – no case to answer / not upheld.  
 
15.3 Local Resolution  
Members considered a report on cases dealt with via local resolution.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were four items of other business.  

 



The meeting ended at 12.22 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


